For each Market Maker there is a Membership Fee of the annual amount of € 100,000 (one hundred 
thousand/00). Line 1 gives access to the corresponding Trading Fees, which are reported below in 
paragraph V. dedicated to Trading Fees. 

Line 2 
For each Market Maker there is a Membership Fee of the annual amount of € 350,000 (three 
hundred and fifty thousand/00). Line 2 gives access to the corresponding Trading Fees, which are 
reported below in paragraph V. dedicated to Trading Fees. 

1 A “New Specialist” is a Market Operator who did not have such a qualification on the Vorvel Bonds Market Segment on

[...]

for the first time to trading in the "Vorvel Equities" Segment, in addition to those provided for in the 
Trading Guide. 

Market Maker in Vorvel Bonds Market Segment: 

Fixed Consideration: 
Line 1 (without limitation on the number of financial instruments that can be contributed):  
They are established in the annual amount of € 55,000 (fifty-five thousand/00) for quoting Italian 
Government Bonds and in the annual amount of € 95,000 (ninety-five thousand/00) for quoting 
Eurobonds. 
The annual amount of fixed consideration and trading rights may not exceed a total of € 138,000 
(one hundred and thirty-eight/00) for Market Makers quoting Government Bonds and Eurobonds 
(Full Package). This amount is paid in a single instalment, in advance, at the beginning of the year. 

Line 2 (for a maximum of 180 contributing financial instruments): 
They are established in the annual amount of € 47,000 (forty-seven thousand/00). 

Incentives: 
Market Makers admitted for the first time3 to trading in Vorvel Bonds Market Segment are 
exempted from the payment of fixed contributions for the first twelve months of membership. A 
transactional capacity of 30 tps is assigned to Market Makers who use this incentive.